

Nos. 24-656, 24-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General, *Respondent*.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General, *Respondent*.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING
JUSTICE | AAJC AND THE FRED T. KORE-
MATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING NO PARTY**

Noah B. Baron	Brendan Benedict
Shalaka Phadnis	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Alizeh Ahmad	Michael D. Altebrando
ASIAN AMERICANS	BENEDICT LAW GROUP PLLC
ADVANCING JUSTICE	322 G Street NE
AAJC	Washington, DC 20002
1620 L Street NW	(212) 287-9501
Suite 1050	<i>brendan@</i>
Washington, DC 20036	<i>benedictlawgroup.com</i>

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Targeting Speech on the Basis of National Domicile Is Content-Based and Viewpoint Discrimination.....	4
A. The Act Explicitly Discriminates on the Basis of National Domicile.....	5
B. The Government’s Proffered Justifications Echo National-Origin Animus.	9
C. Strict Scrutiny Applies.....	16
II. The Court’s Application of Strict Scrutiny Should Be Rigorous.....	19
A. The Court Should Not Unduly Defer to “National Security” Claims.....	21
B. Failure to Adequately Interrogate National Security Justifications Has Devastating Consequences.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Admin. Order 2017-05-17</i> , 394 P.3d 488 (Cal. 2017)	12
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 430 (2020)	16, 17
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	16, 17
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d. Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Anderson v. Laird</i> , 466 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1972) (per curiam)	23
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	4
<i>Brown v. INS</i> , 856 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	22
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	18, 19
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States (The Chinese</i> <i>Exclusion Case)</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	11
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of</i> <i>Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	19
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	18

<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	21
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021)	20
<i>Ex parte Ah Pong</i> , 19 Cal. 106 (1861)	10
<i>Graham v. INS</i> , 998 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1993)	6, 7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	22
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	20, 22
<i>Kiiskila v. Nichols</i> , 433 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1970)	22
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	3, 20, 21, 26, 29
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	26, 27
<i>Lin Sing v. Washburn</i> , 20 Cal. 534 (1862)	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	9
<i>Melian v. INS</i> , 987 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948)	13
<i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922)	12

<i>People v. Hall</i> , 4 Cal. 399 (Cal. 1854).....	10
<i>Police Dep't of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	4
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4, 8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4, 18, 20
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Sei Fujii v. State</i> , 242 P.2d 617 (Cal. 1952).....	12, 13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	5
<i>Taylor v. McDonough</i> , 71 F.4th 909 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	26
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023), cert. denied sub nom. <i>X Corp. v. Garland</i> , 144 S. Ct. 556 (Jan. 8, 2024).....	23
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	21, 26
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	12
<i>Yifan Shen v. Comm'r</i> , No. 23-12737, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 2346 (11th Cir. Feb. 1, 2024) (per curiam).....	14

<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	24
--------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 4872(d)(2)	5
47 U.S.C. § 151	18
47 U.S.C. § 310	18
Act of March 3, 1875, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 (repealed 1974)	11
Fla. Stat. § 692.201 (2024)	13
Fla. Stat. § 692.204 (2024)	13, 14
Ind. Code § 1-1-16-10.2(b) (2024)	13
Ind. Code § 1-1-16-6(1) (2024)	13
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118- 50 (2024)	1, 2, 5, 6
Pub. L. No. 62-264, 37 Stat. 302 (repealed 1927)	17
Pub. L. No. 69-632, 44 Stat. 1162 (repealed 1934)	18

Other Authorities

Br. for Sen. Mitch McConnell as Am. Curiae Opposing Emergency Appl. for Inj. Pending Supreme Ct. Review (No. 24A587)	15
Aimee Chin, <i>Long-Run Labor Market Effects of Japanese American Internment During World War II on Working-Age Male Internees</i> , 23 J. of Labor Econ. 491 (2005), available at https://www.journals.uchicago.edu/doi/abs/10.1086/430285?journalCode=jole	27, 28

<i>Commentary by Carol Lam for the Committee of the 100</i> , https://www.committee100.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/09/FINAL-CLam-C100-Commentary-1.pdf (Sept. 2021).....	24, 25
Comm’n on Wartime Relocation & Internment of Civilians, <i>Personal Justice Denied</i> (1982), available at https://www.archives.gov/files/research/japanese-american/justice-denied/chapter-4.pdf	27, 28
Nolan Cool, <i>Leaving Home Behind: The Fates of Japanese American Houses During Incarceration</i> , Nat’l Museum of Am. History Behring Cntr. Blog (Aug. 3, 2017), https://americanhistory.si.edu/explore/stories/leaving-home-behind-fates-japanese-american-houses-during-incarceration	27
Ashley S. Deeks, <i>The Observer Effect: National Security Litigation, Executive Policy Changes, and Judicial Deference</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 827 (Nov. 2013)	24, 25
Michael German, <i>The ‘China Initiative’ Failed US Research and National Security. Don’t Bring it Back</i> , The Hill (Sept 19, 2024), https://thehill.com/opinion/national-security/4886821-china-initiative-restart-harmful/	24
Ulysses S. Grant, <i>Seventh Annual Message</i> (Dec. 7, 1875)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (Mar. 11, 2024).....	15

John Johnson, Jr., <i>How Los Angeles Covered Up the Massacre of 17 Chinese</i> , LA Weekly (Mar. 10, 2011), https://www.laweekly.com/how-los-angeles-covered-up-the-massacre-of-17-chinese/	10
Knight Foundation and Ipsos, <i>Free Expression in America Post-2020: A Landmark Survey of Americans' Views on Speech Rights</i> (Jan. 6, 2022), available at https://knightfoundation.org/reports/free-expression-in-america-post-2020	29
Erika Lee, <i>The Making of Asian America: A History</i> (2015)	28
<i>Legislation to Protect American Data and National Security from Foreign Adversaries: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Energy and Commerce</i> , 118th Cong. (Mar. 7, 2024)	15
Mark Mazzetti, Niciole Perlroth & Ronen Bergman, <i>It Seemed Like a Popular Chat App. It's Secretly a Spy Tool</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 14, 2020 ed.), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/12/22/us/politics/totok-app-uae.html	7
Dudley O. McGovney, <i>The Anti-Japanese Land Laws of California and Ten Other States</i> , 35 Cal. L. Rev. 7 (1947).....	12, 13
Jessica Pearce Rotondi, History, <i>Before the Chinese Exclusion Act, This Anti-Immigrant Law Targeted Asian Women</i> (Apr. 23, 2024 ed.), https://www.history.com/news/chinese-immigration-page-act-women	11

Sana Sekkarie, *The FBI Has a Racism Problem and It Hurts Our National Security*, *Geo. Sec. Stud. Rev.* (Aug. 19, 2020), available at <https://georgetownsecuritystudiesreview.org/2020/08/19/the-fbi-has-a-racism-problem-and-it-hurts-our-national-security/>..... 25

Terry Tang & Didi Tang, *State Alien Land Laws Drive Some China-Born U.S. Citizens to Rethink Their Politics*, AP News (Oct. 26, 2024), <https://apnews.com/article/us-china-alien-land-laws-a8a832335fbfda53ffa262f1e0f6e264>..... 3

Testimony of John C. Yang, President and Executive Director of Advancing Justice-AAJC, *Hearing on Promoting Opportunity: The Need for Targeted Federal Business Programs to Address Ongoing Racial Discrimination Before the Senate Small Business Committee* (May 6, 2024), available at: https://www.advancingjustice-aajc.org/sites/default/files/2024-12/SBC%20Written%20Testimony_AAJC_Final%20%281%29.pdf. 11

TikTok: How Congress Can Safeguard American Data Privacy and Protect Children from Online Harms: Hearing before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 118th Cong. (Mar. 23, 2023). 15, 16
